2019 JUN 13 PM 3: 47

Approved as to Form and Legality

<u>City Attorney's Office</u>

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 877 88 6.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE, AND EXPEND REVENUE RECEIVED IN CITY ESTABLISHED TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR SENIOR CENTER EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland established the first Senior Center at the Veterans' Memorial Building at 200 Grand Avenue in 1985; and

WHEREAS, since that time three more senior centers have been established by grass roots efforts of seniors to meet the unique needs of Oakland's older residents; and

WHEREAS, the senior centers receive funds from the City of Oakland General Purpose Fund (GPF) for staff, facilities and operations; and

WHEREAS, there is no City GPF appropriation for senior center activities, trips, celebrations or special events; and

WHEREAS, all funds for senior center events and activities are raised by the senior members at the senior center; and

WHEREAS, until 2006 the funds raised by the senior centers were maintained in private accounts; and

WHEREAS, in 2006 with the input and support of the senior center members and in cooperation with the City Administrator, the Human Services Department established fiduciary trust fund accounts for the funds raised at each senior center; and

WHEREAS, members of each Senior Center elect an independent advisory Council of volunteers to identify activities of interest and raise money by holding events, soliciting donations and other types of development to support those interests; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend funds generated by donations and other fundraising activities received in the City established trust accounts for the benefit of Senior Center for FY 2019-21; and be it

FURTHER RESOLV ED: That funding will be appropriated to Downtown Oakland Senior Center Fund (7901), North Oakland Senior Center Fund (7902), West Oakland Senior Center Fund (7903), and East Oakland Senior Center Fund (7904), Senior Center Organization (75631), Empowering Seniors and People with Disabilities Program (YS14), Downtown Oakland Senior Center Project (TBD), North Oakland Senior Center Project (TBD), and East Oakland Senior Center Project (TBD) with no matching funds required; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Senior Center trust funds shall be separate from City General Funds and exclusively available for Senior Center programs and activities, as determined by each Senior Center Advisory Council.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

FAUL - 9 2019

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN

NOES -

ABSENT - D

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California